ARCHIVES HISTORIQUES
DE LA COMMISSION

COLLECTION RELIEE DES
DOCUMENTS "COM"

COM (75)470

Vol. 1975/0177



Disclaimer

Conformément au réglement (CEE, Euratom) n°® 354/83 du Conseil du 1er février 1983
concernant I'ouverture au public des archives historiques de la Communauté économique
européenne et de la Communauté européenne de I'énergie atomique (JO L 43 du 15.2.1983,
p. 1), tel que modifié par le réglement (CE, Euratom) n° 1700/2003 du 22 septembre 2003
(JO L 243 du 27.9.2003, p. 1), ce dossier est ouvert au public. Le cas échéant, les documents
classifies présents dans ce dossier ont été déclassifies conformément a I'article 5 dudit
reglement.

In accordance with Council Regulation (EEC, Euratom) No 354/83 of 1 February 1983
concerning the opening to the public of the historical archives of the European Economic
Community and the European Atomic Energy Community (OJ L 43, 15.2.1983, p. 1), as
amended by Regulation (EC, Euratom) No 1700/2003 of 22 September 2003 (OJ L 243,
27.9.2003, p. 1), this file is open to the public. Where necessary, classified documents in this
file have been declassified in conformity with Article 5 of the aforementioned regulation.

In Ubereinstimmung mit der Verordnung (EWG, Euratom) Nr. 354/83 des Rates vom 1.
Februar 1983 uber die Freigabe der historischen Archive der Europdaischen
Wirtschaftsgemeinschaft und der Europaischen Atomgemeinschaft (ABI. L 43 vom 15.2.1983,
S. 1), geandert durch die Verordnung (EG, Euratom) Nr. 1700/2003 vom 22. September 2003
(ABI. L 243 vom 27.9.2003, S. 1), ist diese Datei der Offentlichkeit zugénglich. Soweit
erforderlich, wurden die Verschlusssachen in dieser Datei in Ubereinstimmung mit Artikel 5
der genannten Verordnung freigegeben.



H
O
P
“
(Q
O
Z
O
-1

THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES

coM(75) 470 final
Brussels, 15 September 1975

Proposal for é

COUNCIL REGULATION

-adjusting the weightings applied to the
remuneration and pensions of officials and f
other servants of the European, Communities

(submitted to the, Council by the Commission)

cCr(75) 470 final



EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

1X/1580/75~E

Article 65(2) of the Staff Regulations stipulates:

"In the event of a substantial change in the cost of living the

Council shall decide within two months what adjusiments should be

made to the weightings and, if appropriate, to apply them

retrospectively."

The Statistical Office of the European Communities, in agreement
with the statistical offices of the Member States and the OECD, has

prepared joint indexes showing changes in the cost of living in the

first half of 1975 in Brussels and in‘the various countries where

staff are employed.

On 30 June 1975 (December 1974 = 100) the figures for the various

countries were as follows:

Belgium
Denmark1
Germany
France
Irela.nd1

taly
Luxembourg2
Netherlands
United Kingdom
Switzerland

usa!

105458
103,01

103.91

105.66

105435

105,02

113,58

102.34
103.32

(ees at 31 March 1975)3

(105411 on 31 March 1975)

The Commission feels that the consideradle increases shown in the table

for the United Kingdom and Ireland require interim adjustments for these
countries to take effect on 1 April 1975. '

TNational index.

| /e

\

2The Belgian joint index also applies to Luxembourg.

3Estimated anmial figures for Ireland are of the same order as those

given for the United Kingdome.




-2- - IX/1580/75-E

"I‘he Commission therefore proposes that the weightingsv applicable
- to the remuneration of officials in the various countries where
officials are employed should be adjusted as indicated in the
attached proposal for a regulation. | i

~



1X/1580/75-E

PROPOSAL FOR
A COUNCIL REGULATION

adjusting the weightings applied to thé
remuneration and pensions of officials and
other servants of the Buropean Communities

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing a Single Council and a Single

Commission of the Buropean Communities;

Haﬁing regard to'the Staff Regulations of Officials and the Conditions

of Employment of Other Servants of the Eurdpean Communities laid down by
Council Regulation (EEC, Buratom, ECSC) No 259/681, as last amended by
Council Regulation (Euratom, ECSC, EEC) No 712/752, and in particular
Articles 64, 65(2) and 82 of the said Staff Regulations and the first
paragraph of Article 20 and Article 64 of the said Conditions of Employment;

Having regard to the proposal from the Commission; -

Whereas, by reason of the substantial rise in the cost of living which has
taken place during the first half of 1975 in Belgium and in the other
countries where officials and other servants of the Buropean Communities are
employed, the weightings applied to the remuneration and pensions of officials
and other servants should.be adjusted with effect from 1 Ju1y11975; » |
Whereas the weightings applied to the remuneration and'pensions of officials
and other servants employed in Ireland and the United Kingdom should be
adjusted with effect from 1 April 1975 to take account of the very substantial

- rise in the cost of living in these countries;

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

Article 1

1. With effect from 1 April 1975 the weightings applicable to the

remuneration of officials employed in Ireland and the United Kingdom shall

'

be as follows:‘

07 No L 56, 4 March 1968, p.1.
07 Fo L 71, 20 March 1975, p. 3.




—2- . IX/1580/75~E

Ireland
United Kingdom: 170.28

2. With effect from 1 April 1975 the weightings applicable to pensions in
accordance with the second'subparagraph of Article 82(1) of the Staff '
'Regulations shall be ..... and 170.28 for persons entitled fo pension who

declare their-homes to be in Ireland and the United Kingdom respectively.

Article 2

1. _With.effecf from 1 July 1975 the weightings applicable to the
remuneration of officials employed in the countiries listed below shall

be as follows:

Belgium . 1495
- Denmark ' 188.0
- Germany : 129.3
France ‘ 178.9
Ireland » -
Italy - 167.5
- Iuxembourg o . 149.5
Netherlands ' ' 142.6
United Kingdom ' 184.0
Switzerland | 133.3
USA | 201.3

2. With effect from 1 July 1975 the weightings applicable to pensions in
accordance with the second subparagraph of Article 82(1) of the Staff
Regulations shall be as shown below for the Community country in which

v fhe person entitled to the pension declares his home 1o be:

Belgium : ' - 149.5
Denmark ; B 188.0
Germany ' o ' ©129.3
France | ©178.9

Ireland ‘ ' -



-3 | 1%/1580/75-E
Italy , . 167.5
Luxembourg - 14945
Netherlands . , 142.6
United Kingdom 184.0

If a person entitled to a pension declares his home to be in a country
other than those listed above, the weighting applicable to the pension
shall be that for Belgium. ‘ ‘

Article 3

Article 1 of Council Regulation (Buratom, ECSC, EEC) No 712/75 is
repealed with effect from 1 July 1975, except for the words and figureé ‘
"Ireland ...." and "United Kingdbm 162.0" in both paragraphs of Article 1,
which are repealed with effect from 1 April 1975. B

- Article 4
This Regulation shall enter into force on the day following its

publication in the Official Journal of the Buropean Communities.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable

in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, - ' _ For the Council
The President




1X/1580/75-E

STATISTICAL OFFICE
" OF THE
EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES

Directorate for Demographic
~ . and Social Statistics

Luxembourg, 28 August 1975

REPORT

1

by the Statistical Office of the European Communities
‘ on the preparation of the joint index

* for 1975

(Article 65 of the Staff Regulations)



- (- SERAR———S - ——_—— |

- 1X/1580/75-E

As required by virtue of Article 65 of the Staff Regulations of A

Officials of the European Communities, the Statistical Office has

prepared a joint index on the basis of a price survey for Brussels

.carried out by the Index Department of the Ministry of Economic

Affairs and Energy and on the basis of figures provided by the . o
Inter-Organization Section for the Study of Wages and Prices (coordi-

nated organizations, Paris).

For Denmark and Ireland the Office has used the national cost—of-

living index, since there is no index for international purposes

for these two countries, . o

The Statistical Office once again carried out a survey of renté

paid by Community staff in Brussels. The results Qf this survey‘

were passed on to the Belgian Index Department and used in calculating -

- the joint index.

All the index numbers in this report (except for Ireland) were
established on 1 July 1975 (1 July 1974 = 100).

The general index numbers for each country are shown in the first
table attached; specific index numbers for groups of expenditure

are set out in the following tables.



Summary table of the joint index

1X/1580/75-E

Index numbers at
1 July 1975

(1 July 1974 = 100)

Belgium

" Brussels
' Italx
* Rome

France -

Paris

'Germagx

"Bonn

Netherlands
The Hague

United Kingdom

London

Ireland

Denmark

Switzerland

Geneva

excluding rent

including rent

113.0

118.3

112.3

106.3

110.3

122.1

110,2

107.8

1August 1975 - August 1974

" The cost-of-living index is calculated quarierly.




- - -3- IX/1580/75-5

Iist of 'tables1

Index numbers by group of expenditure:

Table 1a 0000060600000 OIOSIOSIIPOIOITOCTES Belgiwn
Table 1b ooo.ooooovooooo-o'oooooo Belgium

Table 2 O 9 ¢ 00000 OGSO SOSONOSOOSESIPO Italy .

Table 3 seeeescccccescsscseses France

Table 4 ....;...............,. Germany

Table 5 seeeeessesaessceeessas Netherlands
Table 6  cesessecsnscesessssses United Kingdom

1As the figures are rounded off, the separate index numbers
multiplied by the weightings do not always give the general
index number exactly. '




Table 1a

1X/1580/75-E

LLCIUNM
(Brussels)

Consumer price index by group of expenditure

(prepared from a price survey carried out by

the Index Department of the Ministry of Economic
Affairs and Energy, weighted to take account of-

the inquiry into European officials' family budgets)

including rent

Group of expénditure

We%ghting

(*/00)

Index numbers
at 1 July 1975

(1 July 1974 = 100)

- GENERAL INDEX NUMBER 1000 113.0
Food - 256.2 112.5 -
Housing, furniture, household '
equipment and articles, related ‘
services ' 328.0 113.9
Rent 160.4 112.7
Clothing / 98.7 112.5
ledical services and personal
hygiene . 54.9 120.7
Transport 144.1 108.3
Cultural activities, entertainment 83.7 114.7
liscellaneous - 34.4 114.8




Table 1Db

IX/1580/75-E .

BELGIUM
(Brussels)

Consumer price index by group of expenditure

(prepared from a price survey carried out by

the Index Department of the Ministry of Economic -
Affairs and Energy, weighted to take account of

the inquiry into European officials! family budgets)

excluding rent

Group of expenditure

Weighting

(°/00)

Index numbers’
at 1 July 1975
(1 July 1974 = 100)

GENERAL INDEX NUMBER 1000 113.1
Food - 305.2 112.5
Housing, furniture, household )
equipment and articles, related

services 199.6 114.9
Clothing 117.6 112.5
Medical services and personal "
hygiene 65.3 ©120.7
Transport 171.7 108.3
Cultural activities, entertainment 99.6 114.7
Miscellaneous 41.0 114.9




Table 2

Consumer price index by group of expenditure

1X/1580/75-E

ITALY

Thons)

(calculated from index numbers prepared by the

Inter—-Organization Section for the Study of

Wages and Prices)

" Index numbers at

Group.of expenditure We%%?ﬁigg 1 July 1975

: (1 July 1974=100)
GENERAL INDEX NUMEER 1 000 118.3
I. Food, drink 302.0 122.4
. II. Housing and household services 201.0 111.4
IIT. . Household equipment and ‘ .
maintenance 78.0 119.7
IV. Domestic service 32.0 120.4
V. Clothing and footwear 102.0 115.4
. VI. Personal hygiene 35.5 125.1
VII. Medical care 22.5 123.5
VIII. Transport 124.0 117.4
IX. Recreafion, reading 69.5 111.3
X. Miscellaneous 33.5 127.8




&N

Table 3

1X/1580/75-E

FRANCE
Paris)

Consumer price index by group of expenditure

(based on index numbers prepared by INSEE_

for the Inter-Organization Section for the

Study of Wages and Prices)

Index numbers at

Group of expenditure Wei%g}§:§ , 1" July 1975
: : _ (1 July 1974=100)

GENERAL INDEX NUMEER 1 000 112.3

- I. Food, drink 296.5 110.9

II. Housing and household services |, 194.5 110.5
III. Household equipment and |

maintenance ‘ 76.5 112.5

IV. Domestic service 50.0 . 119.1

V. - Clothing and footwear 99.0 114.4

VI. Personal hygiene 31.0 - 111.8

VII. Medical care 31.0 112.4

VIII. Transport 110.5 111.4

IX. Recreation, reading 78.0 . 114.9

X. Miscellaneous 33.0 111.8




1X/1560/75
GERVANY
Bonn
Table 4

Consumer price index by group of expenditure

(calculated from index numbers prepared by the

Inter-Organization Section for the study of

Wages and Prices)

Group of expenditure T Weighting Index numbers at

(*/oo) 1 July 1975
. ; (1 July 1974=100)

CENERAL INDEX NUNBER 1000 | 106.3
I, Food, drink : 271.0 v 106.7
II. Housing and household services 191.0 ﬁ07.5
IITI. Household equipment and :
maintenance . 121.0 -1 106.1
IV. Domestic service ' 18.5 108.2
V. Clothing and footwear ' 100.0 105.2
VI. Personal hygiene 28.0 107.5
VII. Medical care 25.0 104.3
VIII. Transport : 145.5 103.8
IX. Recreation, reading E 64.5 | 106.5

X. Miscellaneous 35.5 112.1




v Table 5

Consumer price index by group of expenditure .

o Amen e

1X/1580/75 |

Netherlands
ZThe Haguei

(calculated from index numbers ‘prepared by the
Inter-Organization Section for the Study of

Wages- and Prices)

Weighting Index numbers at
Group of expenditure (°/o0) 1 July 1975 :
(1 July 1974=100)
GENERAL INDEX NUMBER 1000 110.3
I. Food, drink ' 253.0 109.5
II. Housing and household services - 180.0 109.7
III. Household equipment and ‘ ‘
' maintenance 117.0 110.2
IV. Domestic service ‘ 22.0 115.9
V. Clothing and footwear - 98.0 114.0
VI. Personal hygiene '29.0 113.2
VII. Medical care 36.0 - 113.6
VIII. Transport 158.0 107.5 -
IX. Recreation, reading . T2.0 110.3 .
Miscellaneous - . 35.0 109.4




- 10 - . 1X/1580/75-E

UNITED XTNGDOM

London
Table 6
Cbnsumer price index by'group of expenditure
(calculated from index numbers prepared by
the Inter-Organization Section for the
Study of Wages and Prices)
n _ We%ghting ~Index numbers at
Group of expenditure ( /bo) . 1 July 1975
. . - (1 July 1974=100)
GENERAL INDEX NUMBER o 1000 122.1"
~ I. Food, drink , 246.5 . 125.3
II. Housing and household services - . 244.5 113.1
I1I. Household equipment and
maintenance - 78.5 ' 125.2
IV. Domestic service ' 42.0 124.7
V. Clothing and footwear 83.5 ] 116.0
VI. Personal hygiene v 28.0 122.0
VII. Medical care 24.5 105.6
VIII. Transport 144.0 ' 128.4
.IX. Recreation, reading 65.0 , 124 .4
X.

Miscellaneous ' 43.5 : 139.3




L

194

Procédure écrite n® 2541/75 (COM (75) 470)

FICHE  FiINANCIERE

BUDGET GENERAL : COMMISSION

Incidence budgétaire de la fixation de nouveaux coefficients correcteurs

avec effet au lexr juillet 1975 .

- Chapitre 10 (Membres de 1'Institution) :

Art. 101 = Couverture des risques d'accident et de

maladie et autres charges sociales 1.100 UC
Art. 104 - Coefficient correcteur 43.100 UC
Total chapitre 10 : 44,200 UC

= Chapitre 11 (Personnel) :

3

Poste 1110 - Agents auxiliaires 12,800 UC
Poste 1111 - Interprétes auxiliaires , 14,160 UC
Poste 1130 ~ Couverture des risques de maladie 103.600 UC

(dont 1.637 UC pour 1'0Office
des publications)

Art, 116 - Coefficients correcteurs , 3,858,800 UC
{(dont 63.650 UC pour 1°0ffic
des publications)

Total chapitre 11 : ©3.989.300 uC

MBI METEE ISR AT IR I



II.

- Canit*e 12 (Indoomitds et

lO

frain

relotisin 3 ltentrfo en fenctions,

A in CLITIVEGN dew fcﬁrt;oﬁﬂ Ot aux nmuianiant) g
» Posto 1221 = Indermitds AVinstolled loa, de
- réinstallziion of de matatian
w PIrgo000l -
- Doato 0 deg wrticles 41 ey

- Posty 1253 Sbleﬂvﬁ {CZE3):
Yotal ch

e Chanitra H2 (Subventlieny 394onild

3,100 TC
30/65 2h .00 e
N0/72

130.500 OO
' nc

epitre 12 : F03.,5C0 vC
&sza:zx::c:ﬂ

bra hud.s {3Rl“>

k20 « Subventicn Ca 1a
do 'agenca dvepprov

- Arse

- Art. 421 - Subventlien do la CHE vouy ls fone
de L*fgeociaticn eurcpéenne pour

ChA rouy fesotiomacacut

isicanerait

N
tionnenant
la

coupbe

<

raticn Tf;nuu o
' Totel ehavltre 42 $ 2h.260 Lo
Bo TN
w,.elm*’hl.w :
e st
.

- Chapiire 1o : L2050 UC
= Chapitre 11 : 3eCET 0 U
- Chapitro 12 : 200500 T
- Clhepltrs L2 i : 24,250 UG

-~ Chepityre 43 s e
Lotr. hndenl : ba357.20% UC

tm

HeZo 2 Za diponos ns“v’é“ca eive aa

Lecesaite pus un virerart ce

erédite actuellenent sutoriz

cuflisania,

Ecoles européennes

» Période du ler juillet 1975.au 31 décembre 1975 - s

ctapitre 12 (s 5u9o,u”

cridita du shbapitre { lea

52

&5 &4 ¢o cheplire cont estinés

447.000 UC

% o e aa

o Baan v B o .

0
.
- e semr w § s

Prr—.



!

IXI. BUDGET RECHERCHES : COMMISSION

Incidences financidres des adaptations des coefficients correcteurs proposées

par la Comanission avec effet au ler juillet 1975

C

I.~- C.C.R. 1 Z pondéré coite 14.850 UC par mois
Pondéfatiq&' .
B = 10,02 Z de 5,58 Z = 0,56 %
D = 12,38 Z de 3,91 Z = 0,48 Z
I =72,0072 de 5,35 Z = 3,85 %
NL = 5,60 Z de 5,02 Z = 0,28 %
5,17 %
5,17 Z pondérés coutent 76.774 UC par mois : 460,644 UC
: ' pour 6 mois
+
+ +
I1.~ Siége ' 1 Z pondéré colite ' 4,450 UC
~ Pondération
B =347 de *“5,58 Z = 1,90 Z
F=2472de 5,667 =1,35717
NL = 4% de 5,022 =20,20% .
UL = 6 Z de 13,58'%27 = 0,81 % ,
= 14 Z de 3,91 7 = 0,55 %
= 18 7 de 5,357 = 0,96 %
5,77 Z
5,77 % pondérés colitent 25.677 UC par mois : 154.062 UC
| pour 6 mois

Total général : 614.706 UC

TOTAL GENCRAL COMAISSION (I + II + III) = 5.428.906 UC

EMBEME IR T IOSEN B SEANG

H
B 4 -



